

Swaziland Government Gazette

VOL. XLIV]

MBABANE, Friday, SEPTEMBER 1st 2006

[No. 105

CONTENTS

No.		'a ge
	ADVERTISEMENTS	730
	CONTENTS OF SUPPLEMENTS	
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICE	
46.	The Appointment of Members at the Swaziland Road Safety, Council Notice, 2006	Sl
47.	The Stock Disease Regulationns Notice, 2006	S2
49.	The Trading Licences (Amendment of Schedule Regulations Notice, 2006	S 7

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

730

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Mcolisi Thamsanqa Mbhele of Emgazini - Mankayane Region intend to apply to the Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname Dube after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times of Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Shiselweni Region and in the government Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Dube is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname **Dube** should lodge their objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for **Shiselweni Region**.

P.O. Box 5785 Manzini

H1561 4x15-09-2006

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for the cancellation of an entry in the Deeds Office register relating to: Mortgage Bond No. 192 / 1974 dated the 27th day of June, 1974 for an amount of E6 200.00 (Six Thousand Two Hundred Emalangeni) passed by Michael Masheceni Mthembu in favour of Swaziland Development and Savings Bank.

Any person having objection to the cancellation of such entries in the Deeds Registry is hereby requested to lodge such objection in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within three (3) weeks of the last publication of this Notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 15TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2006.

C. J. LITTLER & CO.

1st Floor, Embassy House
Dzeliwe Street
P.O. Box 2381
Mbabane

H1547 2x01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: ALBERT LOGUGELA MAHLALELA ESTATE NO. EL67/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NKOSINATHI GADELA MAHLALELA P.O. Box 123 Lomahasha

H1614 01-09-2006

731

NOTICE

We intend to apply for the issue of a certified copy of Deed of Transfer No. 287/1980 dated 7th November, 1980 made in favour of **GERHARDUS STEPHANUS JOHANNES POTGIETER** (Born on 27th day of August, 1932) in respect of:

CERTAIN : The Remaining Extent of Farm No. 60, situate in the Shiselweni District, Swaziland;

MEASURING: As such 160,3171 (One Hundred and Sixty Comma Three One Seven One) hectares.

All person having objection to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge same in writing with the Registrar of Deeds for Swaziland at Mbabane within 3 (three) weeks from date of publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS 10TH DAY OF JULY, 2006.

P. M. SHILUBANE & ASSOCIATES
Applicant's Attorneys
Plot 23
Somhlolo Road
P O Box 3639
Mbabane

H1550 2x01-09-2006

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for the cancellation of an entry in the Deeds office register relating to: Mortgage Bond No. 494/1991 dated the 13th day of March 1991 for an amount of E152,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty Two Thousand Emalangeni) passed by BOB FUGA NDZIMANDZE in favour of SWAZILAND DEVELOPMENT AND SAVINGS BANK LIMITED.

Any person having objection to the cancellation of such entries in the Deeds Register is hereby requested to lodge such objection in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within three (3) weeks of the last publication of this Notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 22ND DAY OF AUGUST 2006.

CLOETE CORPORATE
In Association with
E J HENWOOD & M L DLAMINI
1st Floor, Nedbank Centre
Swazi Plaza

H1598 2x01-09-2006

732

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: JACOB MBONGISENI SHABANGU ESTATE NO. ES128/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

ZANELE SHABANGU P.O. Box 45 Mahamba

H1615 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: NEPRON DUMSANE SIKHONDZE ESTATE NO. ES128/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SINDISIWE GOODNESS SIKHONDZE P.O. Box 273 Ezulwini

H1616 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: ALBERT MTAKI MNGOMETULU ESTATE NO. EL93/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SIPHO VINCENT MNGOMETULU P.O. Box 50 Nsoko

H1618 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MBUSO ERIC SIBUSISO DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM233/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

HAPPY JABU DLAMINI P.O. Box 649 Manzini

H1620 01-09-2006

733

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: PETROS NGILIKIDLELA SHONGWE ESTATE NO. EM204/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

OSCAR NKOSINATHI MTHEMBU P.O. Box 214 Mankayane

H1622 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: JEAN BOBET ESTATE NO. ES200/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

DAVID SINKALA P.O. Box 19 Hlathikhulu

H1625 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: JOSEPH MTONDZEKI SEYAMA ESTATE NO. EM177/2003

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

VUSI SEYAMA P.O. Box 1484 Manzini

H1626 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: SIMON MGULUBE SHONGWE ESTATE NO. EM405/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MBUSO E. SIMELANE P.O. Box 293 Mbabane

H1628 01-09-2006

734

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MOSES NKOSIBONA NKAMBULE ESTATE NO. EH194/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within fourteen (14) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NONHLANHLA B. NKAMBULE P.O. Box 3631 Mbabane

H1632 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: CEBILE FORTUNATE DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EH176/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NOMPHUMELELO A. DLAMINI P.O. Box 620 Piggs Peak

H1633 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: PHINDILE MILLICENT DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM219/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MR DAVID DLAMINI P.O. Box 436 Manzini

H1634 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: JOAO ALVES VAZ ESTATE NO. E252/1995

Debtors and Creditors in the above estate are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with and pay their debts to the undersigned within thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

CLOETE / HENWOOD / DLAMINI - ASSOCIATED 1st Floor, Nedbank Building Centre Cnr laza - Mall Street Swazi Plaza Mbabane

H1612 01-09-2006

735

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: WILSON MASHIPHISA MOTSA ESTATE NO. EM176/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

ABRAHAM SIBONGINKOSI MOTSA P.O. Box 295 Luve

H1613 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: ELPHAS MAKHOTHO MKHATSHWA ESTATE NO. EL104/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

EVELYN NYANYILE MKHATSHWA P.O. Box 8 Kubuta

H1617 01-09-2006 -

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: THEMBA FREDDIE FREDRICK ZULU ESTATE NO. EM473/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

FUTHI PATRICIA ZULU P.O. Box 1111 Mbabane

H1619 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: SIJABULILE REJOICE LUKHELE ESTATE NO. EM112/2001

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

LOMASONTFO K. DLAMINI P.O. Box 68 Mankayane

H1621 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: LOMHLANGANO GESALDO R. DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EH157/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

REGINAH ZODWA TSELA P.O. Box 2 Mbabane

H1623 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: DUMSANI RAYMOND GAMEDZE ESTATE NO. EL19/2003

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

THULI S. GAMEDZE P.O. Box 150 Sithobelweni

H1624 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: VICTOR ADIDAS NKAMBULE ESTATE NO. ES13/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

THULI MILDRED BHEMBE P.O. Box 4733 Mbabane

H1627 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: FLORAH ZAMA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EH149/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

FANA M. MHLANGA P.O. Box 20 Lobamba

H1630 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: PIANO LUKE HLOPHE ESTATE NO. EP11/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

ARTHUR M. HLOHE P.O. Box 213 Mhlambanyatsi

H1631 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MFANAWENDLELA DOMPAPA KUNENE ESTATE NO. EH40/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

SIZA MARY KUNENE NEE MNCINA P.O. Box 2899 Manzini

H1635 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: ZANELE SYLVIA VILAKATI ESTATE NO. ES278/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

SIFISO D. VILAKATI P.O. Box 299 Hlathikhulu

H1636 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MOSES MCABHO DLAMINI ESTATE NO. ES118/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

THOKO DLAMINI P.O. Box 16 Hluthi

H1640 01-09-2006

739

Notice is hereby given that we intend aplying for a certified copy of Deed of Transfer No. 40/1992 dated the 14th May 1992, made in favour of: **HARRIET NTOMBI MABUZA** (Born on the 18th August, 1939) in respect of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN

Lot No. 75 situate in the Mankayane Township, Extension No. 2 in the Manzini

District.

HELD

By the Government of Swaziland under Certificate of Registered Title No. 127/1986

registered on the 3rd April 1986.

Any person having an objection to the issue of such copy by the Registrar is hereby requested to lodge such objection in writing with the Registrar of Deeds, Mbabane, within (3) three weeks from date of last publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 24TH DAY OF AUGUST 2006.

MBUSO E. SIMELANE & ASSOCIATES

2nd Floor Dlanubeka Building Office 208 Mdada Street Mbabane

H1629 2x08-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: ELIZABETH THEMBI VILAKATI ESTATE NO. EL133/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

NOMSA VILAKATI P.O. Box 89 Kwaluseni

H1639 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: SOUL MPHANDLANA MAMBA ESTATE NO. ES33/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

BUSISIWE LOMASONTFO MAMBA JELUCIA MPHITSI LUKHELE P.O. Box 8 Kubuta

H1637 01-09-2006

740

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Vusi Bonginkhosi Gamedze of Lubombo Region intend to apply to the Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname Nkambule after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times of Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Lubombo Region and in the government Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Nkambule is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Nkambule should lodge their objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Lubombo Region.

P.O. Box 2446 Manzini

H1638 4x22-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MAKHOSINI REUBEN DLAMINI ESTATE NO. ES113/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

XOLILE MAUREEN DLAMINI P.O. Box 6298 Mbabane

H1641 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: AMOS MNISO FAKUDZE ESTATE NO. EL14/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

SOLOMON FAKUDZE P.O. Box 98 Siteki

H1642 01-09-2006

741

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MUNTU MANDLENKHOSI GAMA ESTATE NO. EM68/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 51 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28 of 1902 that the First and Final Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland at Mbabane for a period of twenty-one (21) days from the date of appearance of this notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before expiry of the said period.

MRS KHETSIWE GAMA NEE NTULI Executrix Dative C / O P.O. Box 1 Matata

H1645 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: SAMUEL MADUBULA VILANE ESTATE NO. EM165/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

LUCKY VILANE P.O. Box 21 Luve

H1643 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MAKHOLWA HAPPY DLAMINI NEE MAKHUBU ESTATE NO. EM268/2004

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SEHLO BHEKUMUSA DLAMINI P.O. Box 137 Luyengo

H1644 01-09-2006

742

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: SHOCO PARLOS MBUTANA MNDZEBELE ESTATE NO. EM118/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

GLADYS MNDZEBELE P.O. Box 68 Manzini

H1646 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MFANAWEMPHI A. MAZIYA ESTATE NO. EM346/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

FIKILE E. MAZIYA P.O. Box 3072 Manzini

H1647 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: PATRICK MKHISHWA NHLABATSI ESTATE NO. ES148/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SAMSON MKHIMBI NHLABATSI c/o Ntshanini High School P / B Hlathikhulu

H1648 01-09-2006

743

NOTICE

IN THE ESTATE OF THE LATE JOHN CARMICHAEL

All creditors and persons interested ab intestato or otherwise in the abovementioned Estate are hereby called upon within twenty-one days from the date hereof, to lodge in writing with the Master of the High Court of Swaziland at Mbabane, Swaziland, the particulars of their claims against the said Estate and their objections, if any, to the signing and sealing by him of the Letters of Executorship, granted by the Master of the High Court of South Africa, PIETERMARITZBURB on the 16th August, 2006.

WESLEY MARLIN CARMICHAEL and LLOYD RAY CHARLES O'MEARA as Executors of the said Estate.

C. J. LITTLER & CO. Attornerys for Executors P.O. Box 2381 Mbabane

H1649 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MUSA MFANUKHONA MAGAGULA ESTATE NO. EH140/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

BONGILE ROSEMARY MAGAGULA P.O. Box 258 Mbabane

H1653 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: PRECIOUS THANDIWE DUBE ESTATE NO. EH83/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

THULI NGOZO P.O. Box 162 Mbabane

H1655 01-09-2006

744

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: SUNSHINE MAVOSHO DLAMINI NEE MALAZA ESTATE NO. EM403/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

LINDIWE DLAMINI P.O. Box 1566 Matsapha

H1652 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: VUSUMUZI DIDIZA WONDERBOY MASUKU ESTATE NO. EH195/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

LUNGILE MASUKU P.O. Box 5052 Mbabane

H1654 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: BHEKUMUSA ANTHONY DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EH186/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

GCINA DLAMINI P/B 4 Kwaluseni

H1658 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: NIKIWE VIRGINIA MAHLALELA ESTATE NO. EM280/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

ASSIENAH SIDANDA SIMELANE P.O. Box 1649 Nhlangano

H1659 01-09-2006

745

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: WELCOME M. MAGAGULA ESTATE NO. EP20/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

ZANDILE SONTO MAGAGULA P.O. Box A55 Mayiwane

H1656 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: THEMBA JUSTICE VILAKATI ESTATE NO. EP35/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

NOMBULELO SANDY VILAKATI NEE MASEKO P.O. Box 390 Piggs Peak

H1657 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: GIDEON MSOLWA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM356/2002

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28 of 1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

The Executor Testamentary
c/o MAPHANGA HOWE MASUKU NSIBANDE
1st Floor, Campus Crusade Building
Mahlokohla Street
P.O. Box 1298
Mbabane H100

H1651 01-09-2006

746

NOTICE

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SWAZILAND

HELD AT MBABANE

CASE NO. 1002/2006

In the matter between:

NEDBANK (SWAZILAND) LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

MBUSI MAKHOSEZWE DLAMINI

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to a Writ of Execution issued in the above matter, the undermentioned property will be sold by Public Auction by the Deputy Sheriff for the District of Manzini, outside the Regional Administrator's Office, Manzini, at 2:30p.m. on FRIDAY the 22nd day of SEPTEMBER, 2006.

CERTAIN

Lot No. 692 Ngwane Park Extension No. 1 Township situate in the District of

Manzini, Swaziland;

MEASURING

1146 (One One Four Six) Square Metres;

IMPROVEMENTS:

Vacant Plot;

RESERVE PRICE: E85,000-00 (Eighty Five Thousand Emalangeni).

Conditions of Sale are available for inspection at the office of the Sheriff in the High Court building in Mbabane and at the offices of the Regional Administrator, Manzini.

Further particulars may be obtained from the undersigned.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 28TH DAY OF AUGUST 2006.

THANDI MAZIYA Sheriff of Swaziland c/o The Registrar of the High Court Mbabane

H1650 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MMEMO VILAKATI ESTATE NO. EM260/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

> MTHONDO JAMES VILAKATI C/O Mahlangatsha R.D.A.

> > H1660 01-09-2006

747

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: NICHOLAS SHIYUMHLABA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM275/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MRS LUCY M. DLAMINI NEE MATOBA P.O. Box 296 Eveni

H1661 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: AARON MAKHULELA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EP61/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MRS PHINDILE DLAMINI NEE SHONGWE P.O. Box 5 Luve

H1663 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: PHILEMON MADODA SIBANDZE ESTATE NO. EM259/2006

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

BEAUTY B. SIBANDZE P.O. Box 919 Manzini

H1665 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: ELLIOT MALANDVULA SHABANGU ESTATE NO. EM503/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

ANNAH NTOMBI SHABANGU P.O. Box 415 Bhunya

H1666 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: NQOBILE PATIENCE SIMELANE ESTATE NO. ES136/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

MDUDUZI SIMELANE P.O. Box 293 Hluthi

H1662 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: GEORGE MSEBENZI ZWANE ESTATE NO. EM144/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

BAWINILE F. DLAMINI P.O. Box 299 Malkerns

H1664 01-09-2006

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: MBOKODVO KENNETH DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM105/2006

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above estate will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland Mbabane for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his/her objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at anytime before the expiry of the said period.

NTOMBIKAYISE DLAMINI P.O. Box 1416 Matsapha

H1667 01-09-2006

The Government Printer, Mbabane

SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE

VOL. XLIV]

MBABANE, Friday, SETEMBER 1st, 2006

[No. 105

CONTENTS

No.		rage
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICE	
146.	The Appointment of Members at the Swaziland Road Safety, Council Notice, 2006	S1
147.	The Stock Disease Regulationns Notice, 2006	S2
149.	The Trading Licences (Amendment of Schedule Regulations Notice, 2006	S7

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 146 OF 2006

THE SWAZILAND ROAD SAFETY COUNCIL ACT, 1983 (Act No. 10 of 1983)

THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE SWAZILAND ROAD SAFETY COUNCIL NOTICE, 2006 (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Swaziland Road Safety Council Act of 1983, the Minister of Public Works and Transport issues the following Notice.

Citation and Commencement

1. This Notice may be cited as the Appointment of Members of the Swaziland Road Safety Council Notice, 2006 and shall be deemed to have come into force on 1st November, 2005.

Appointment of the Council

- 2. The persons whose names appear below are appointed to be members of the Road Safety Council for a period not exceeding one year -
 - (a) Mr. Nigel Fenwick chairperson;
 - (b) Mr. Michael T. Mngadi deputy chairperson;
 - (c) Mr. Alexander Nicoll member;
 - (d) Mr. Madzabudzabu J. V. Bongwe member;
 - (e) Mr. Joseph Dlamini member;
 - (f) Mr. Chippa Shongwe member;
 - (g) Mr. Gilbert N. Magagula member;
 - (h) Mr. Trevor Tshabalala member;
 - (i) Mr. Alvit Fakudze member; and
 - (j) Mr. Berthwell Ndlovu member.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 144 of 2004

3. Legal Notice No. 144 is revoked.

M. E. MADLOPHA

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 147 OF 2006

ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965 (Act No. 7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 2006 (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred Section 3 of the Animal Disease Act, 1965 the Minister Agriculture and Cooperatives hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and Commencement:

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Stock Disease Regulations, 2006 and shall be deeemed to have come into force on 23rd July, 2006.

Declaration of Rabies Guard Areas:

2. The areas specified in the First Schedule are declared to be Rabies Guard Areas.

Isolation and Confinement of Dogs:

3. Every owner of a dog or cat in a guard area shall isolate and confine his dog or cat so as to prevent it from escaping from such guard areas and such confinement and isolation shall remain in force until further notice.

Presentation of Dogs and Cats for Vaccination:

4. A person who owns a dog or cat and lives within the area specified in the schedule to this Notice shall present his pets for inoculation at the designated vaccination center and on the time specified in the Schedule.

Offence and penalty:

5. An owner of a dog or cat who fails to comply with regulation 3 and 4 commits an offence and is liable on conviction, to a fine not exceeding E300,00 and in default of payment, to imprisonment for a period not exceeding 3 months.

Destruction of Dogs and Cats in Rabies Guard Areas:

- 6. (1) A Government Veterinary Officer may destroy a dog or cat in any of the Rabies Guard areas if in his opinion, the dog or cat has not been confined so as to prevent it from escaping from such guard areas.
- (2) In pursuance of sub-regulation (1) A government Veterinary Officer may ask for the assistance of the Royal Swaziland Police in carrying out the provision of that sub-regulation.

CATTLE FATTENING RANCH (MKHULAMINI)

MAPLOTINI

LAVUMISA URBAN AREA

MAHOLWANE

MBUTFU

DATE	DIPTANK NAME	DIPTANK NUMBER	VACCINATION CENTRE	TIME
06/07/2006	MKHULAMINI SIBHOTELENI	746	MKHULAMINI	8:30AM - 1PM
06/07/2006	MPOLMPANE SIBHOTELENI	772	MPOMPANE	8:30PM - 1PM
06/07/2006	MSUZANENI	739	MSUZANENI	8.30AM - 1PM
06/07/2006	MBUTFU	346	MBUTFU	8.30PM - 1PM

MANZINI

LOGOBA

MZIMNENE

MAHOLWANE

DATE	DIPTANK NAME	DIPTANK NUMBER	VACCINATION CENTRE	TIME
10/07/2006	MANZINI	449	Mzimnene Store, Emagomini, St Pouls, Fairvew North, Sterstrom, KaMthunyelelwa.	8am - 12noon
11/07/2006	MANZINI	449	Madonsa Royal Kraal, Moneni Living Waters, Emoyeni, Zakhele Grocery, Emasekweni, Esiyeni.	8am - 12noon
12/07/2006	LOGOBA	448	Diptank Kwaluseni Post Office, Khethomthandayo Butchery, Mbikwakhe Primary School, Ekushi Bus Stop, ka-Bhozongo, KaKhoza, Mpholi Bus Stop, Ekhundleni	8am - 12noon
13/07/2006	MALUNGUZA	589	Diptank Mbazweni, Emagomini	8am - 12noon.
13/07/2006	MPHEMBEKATI	440	Diptank Mbazweni, Emagomini	
17/07/2006	MAHOLWANE	579	KaKhoza Bus Stop, Edibhibi, Elethu Logoba Butchery, Emagomini, Emathangeni, Airport, Paper Mills, Emafemini.	8am - 12noon
18/07/2006	MZIMNENE	479	Zakhele Sports Ground, Ludwala, Esihlahleni, Emkhiweni, Esidzakeni	8am - 12noon

MKHWELI

PHUZAMOYA

SIPHOFANENI

MKHAYA

PHONJWANE

DUZE

NDLAMANZI

HLUTSE

DATE	DIPTANK NAME	DIPTANK NUMBER	VACCINATION CENTRE	TIME
25/07/2006	SIPHOFANENI	285	SIPHOFANENI DIPTANK	1AM - 12NOON
25/07/2006	SIPHOFANENI	285	MKHAYA	7AM - 12NOON
26/07/2006	NHLANGANO	292	MKHELI PRIMARY SCHOOL	7AM - 12NOON
26/07/2006	NHLANGANO	292	PHUZAMOYA STATION	7AM - 12NOON
27/07/2006	VIKIZIJULA	267	VIKIZIJULA DIPTANK	7AM - 12NOON
27/07/2006	VIKIZIJULA	267	DUZE STATION	7AM - 12NOON
28/07/2006	NDLAMANZI	823	NDLAMANZI DIPTANK	7AM - 12NOON
28/07/2006	NDLAMANZI	823	HLUTSE STATION	7AM - 12NOON

MAGUGUI

MAHHUKU

KAFUTHENI

MZILIKAZI

SIBHOTELENI

ASSEMBLIES OF GOD

NTAMAKUPHILA

MLINDAZWE

LUGONGOLWENI / SITEKI TOWN / MAPHUDA

MAKHEWU

GOODSHEPHARD

D MOYENI IMVELO TOWNSHIP

MALAYININI

TWO STICKS MAHLATSINI KAMDODI

KA-SOUZA AREA

MABHODWENI AREA

DATE	DIPTANK NAME	DIPTANK NUMBER	VACCINATION CENTRE	TIME
25/07/2006	SIBHOTELENI	236	DIPTANK	6.30AM - 7:30AM
25/07/2006	SIBHOTELENI	236	CHECKPOINT	7:40 AM - 8:10AM
25/07/2006	SIBHOTELENI	236	MZILIKAZI	8:30AM - 9:00AM
25/07/2006	SIBHOTELENI	236	NTAMAKUPHILA	10:30AM - 11:00AM
25/07/2006	SIBHOTELENI	236	MLINDAZWE	11:00AM - 12NOON
25/07/2006	SIBHOTELENI	236	LUGONGOLWENI	12:10PM - 12:45PM
26/07/2006	SITEKI	243	CHINNES FACTORY	6AM - 6:50AM
26/07/2006	SITEKI	243	MPHUMALANGA RESIDENCE	7AM - 8:30AM
26/07/2006	SITEKI	243	KA-THEKU STORE	9AM - 10:50AM
26/07/2006	SITEKI	243	MAKHEWU STORI	11AM - 12:10PM

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 149 OF 2006

THE TRADING LICENCES ORDER, 1975 (Order No. 20 of 1975)

THE TRADING LICENCES (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULES) REGULATIONS NOTICE, 2006 (Under Section 7, 9 and 20)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(4), 9(2) and 20 of the Trading Licences Order, the Minister for Enterprise and Employment issues the following Regulations -

Citation and Commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Trading Licences (Amendment of Schedules) Regulations Notice, 2006 and shall come into force on the 1st September, 2006.

Amendment of Schedule A

2. Schedule A to the Trading Licenses Order No.20 of 1975 is amended by replacing it with the following new schedule as follows -

SCHEDULE A

TRADING LICENCES ORDER (Order No. 20 of 1975)

APPLICATION FORM FOR THE GRANT, TRANSFEER OR AMENDMENT OF A TRADING LICENCE (VIDE SECTION 7 (2) OF THE ORDER)

Applicants are advised that it is offence under Section 17 (3) of the Order to give false information or make a statement which the maker has reason to believe it is not true in an application under the said Order.

A. PROPOSED BUSINESS

(a) This application is fo	r (tick whichever	is applicable)		
	Grant			
	Transfer			
	Amendment			
(b) Postal address of applica	nt	•••••		 •••••
		•••••	***************************************	
(c) Business name or style o	f business for wh	ich licence is requir	red	
		•		
(d) Type of licence required				
(a) Type of freehee required		•••••	*************	 •

(e)	Location of busin	ness premises			
(f)			en declared as a Ger		
(g)	Has any previou	s application by a	pplicant for a licen	ce been refused un	der the Order?
	,				
В.	PARTICULARS	OF APPLICAT	NT		
Sta	te applicant's cor	porate status (ticl	whichever is appl	icable)	
	Sole Proprietor Partnership Company Foreign Compan	y/ Agent			
If a	applicant is a Solo	Proprietor, state	? -		
(a)	Name and addres	s applicant			
(b)	Registered name	or trading style			
(c)	Nationality				
(d)	Pin Number				
If citiz	en of Swaziland,	state whether by			
Birth	☐ Naturali	zation	Registration	Khonta	
(Attach	n certified copy of	certificate or reg	sistration number)		
Give fu	ıll names of Chief				
	Indvuna				
	Area				
If appl	icant is a Partners	ship, state-			
(a)	Name of Partne	rship			•••••
	(Attach certified	copy of Partners	hip Agreement)		
(b)	Full particulars	of each partner as	follows -		
	Name	Address	County of Residence	Citizenship	Pin Number
	(i) (ii) (iii)				

	(iv) (v) (vi)							
c)	If a part	tner is a citize	n of Swaziland, s	tate w	hether by(tick	whichev	er is appli	cable)
	Birth		Naturalization		Registration		Khonta	
(A	ttach cert	ified copy of	certificate or regi	stratio	n number)			
(d)	Give ful	l names of Ch	ief					
]	Indvuna						
	ı	Area						
(e)	do perso	ons who are ci	of the capital of the tizen of Swaziland mership business	d hold	a controlling i	nterest in	or have n	najority
(f)	Give det	ails of partner	s who hold more g interest or majo	than o	ne half of the c wnership of th	apital of the partner	the partne ship busir	rship or ness.
	1	Name			Percenta	ge owner	ship/inter	est held
	(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)							
If a	ipplicant	is a Company	y, state -					
(a)	Register	ed Name of co	mpany and date of	fregis	ration		•••••	
		•••••			•••••			
	(Attach	certified copy	of Certificate of	Incor	poration)			
(b)	Trading	Name or Style	of company if dif	ferent	from (a)		•••••	
							•••••	
	(Attach	certified copy	of registration)					
(c)	Postal A	ddress		•••••			•••••	•••••
(d)	Name an	d address of co	ompany's Secretar	ries			••••••	•••••
(e)	State wh	ether it is a pri	vate or public con	npany	••••••		••••••	
(f)	State par	rticulars of ea	ch director as foll	lows:				

	Name .	Address	County of Residence	Citizenship	Pin Number
	(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)				
(g)	If a director is a c	itizen of Swa	ziland, state whether	er by(tick whicheve	r is applicable)
	Birth	Natural	ization 🗌 Reg	gistration	Khonta
	(Attach certified	copy certifica	tion or registration	number)	
(h)	Give full names of	Chief			
	Indvu	na			
(i)	State the nominal	and issued ca	pital of the compar	ny:	
(j)	Is more the one-ha	lf of issued sha	are capital held by ci	itizens of Swaziland?	?
(k)	Give details of the	e share holdin	g of the ten (10) lan	rgest shareholders.	
	Name		No. Of	Share held	
	(i) (ii) (iii)				
	(iv) (v)				
	(vi)				
	(vii) (viii)				
	(ix) (x)				
C .	FINANCIAL PO	SITION			
(a)	State amount of m	oney to be inv	est in the business		
(b)	Source of funding				*
(c)	Cash in hand\banl	ζ			
	(Attach certified	copy of proof	of funding)		
D.	PARTICULARS	OF LAND\	PREMISES		
(a)	Location of busin	ess premises			

	Plot No	Street
	Town	Region
(b)	Has the locality of the premises been declar of the Order?	red a General Business Area under Section 3
(c)	Does the applicant own or has applicant be where the business is will be carried?	peen given permission to use the premises
(d)	If premises are leased, date of expiry of Lease	e Agreement
	(Attach copy of Lease Agreement)	
(e)	If business premises are on Swazi Nation King's Consent?	Land, has the applicant has been granted a
	(Attach certified copy)	
(f)	Have the premises been inspected and certific	ed suitable by a Health Inspector?
	(Attach copy of health report)	
E.	COMPLIANCE WITH IMIGRATION	LAWS (for Expatriate Applicants)
(a)	Has the applicant been granted a residence	and work permit?
	(i) Date of expiry of the residence permit	
	(ii) Date of expiry of the work permit	
	(Attach certified copies)	
F.	COMPLIANCE WITH EMPLOYMENT	LAWS
(a)	employer in terms of the Swaziland Na	irements for registration as a contributing ational Provident Fund Order No.23 of
(b)	If registered, state account number	
	(Attach certified copy of certificate of	registration)
(c)	Has the applicant furnished security for the Labour in accordance with the Employment	e payment of wages to the Commissioner of at Act No.5 of 1980?
	(Attach certified copies of proof of cor	mpliance)
_	COMPLIANCE DECLUDEMENTS UN	DED THE METROLOGY ACT NO 14

G. COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE METROLOGY ACT NO.12 OF 1991

If the business applicant intends to carry on involves any form of measurement, applicant must state whether a weights and measures inspector's report has been issued granting

	(Attach certified copy)
I.	APPPLICATIONS FOR TRANSFER OR AMENDMENT
a)	If application is for the Transfer of a licence, state nationality or citizenship of transfer
5)	Other particulars of Transferor
	Has the transfer of the licensed business been advertised in accordance with the Registration of Business Act No 42 of 1933?
)	If yes, state date of publication of advert
	(Attach copy of advertisement)
e)	If application is for an amendment of a licence, state particulars of proposed amendment
	GENERAL INFORMATION
)	Has the applicant, or any of the directors or partners been convicted under the Insolvence Act No. 8 1955 of Swaziland or the insolvency law of any other country?
	If he has been rehabilitated, state the date there of
)	Has applicant or any of the directors or partners been convicted of an offence under the Trading Licences Order No. 20 of 1975 in the last five years?
	If so give details
	Any additional information which the company wishes to give in support of th application
W	ORN DECLARATION BY APPLICATION
5 C	solemnly declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, all statement made in th lication are true and correct in all aspects.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

Sworn before me this day of the deponent having acknowledged to me that he/sl application.	he knows and understands the contents of this	
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS		
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY		
Business Item. No.	Application Fees Payable	
Licence fee	Licensing Officer's Signature	
Application fee paid E	Receipt No Date Stamp	
Amendment of Schedule B		
3. Schedule B to the Trading Licences Order No.2 following -	0 of 1975, is amended by replacing it with the	
SCHEDUI	LE B	
Item 1. PEDLAR	E50.00	
The holder of this license shall be entitled to carry ovehicle) or with a pack animal or carrier and who carr		
Item 2. HAWKER (EACH VEHICLE OR C	CARRIER)E120.00	
	d to carry on business as principal, agent or ering or exposing for sale or exchange goods, ls-	
(i) which he conveys from place to place	e, whether by vehicle or otherwise;	
(ii) in any street or at any other place acc on or from any vehicle or movable st	ressible to the public, (at any open stand or in), ructure; or	
	ess premises in respect of which another licence	
	sell food, drinks, food other than drinks, cut foods, fruits and vegetables, clothes and shoes.	
a licence in term of paragraph (a), such h respect of the number of agents or emplo any such agent or employee may in terms	der of this licence, who is a principal, taking out older may in his name take out many licences in byees as the licensing officer may approve, and of any such licence carry on business / trade on on of a licence to hawk, issued to such agent or	

employee by the issuing authority concerned, after compliance with such requirements, including the payment of any fee, as may be prescribed.

d) If the licensing officer concerned is satisfied that a principal, agent or employee has failed to comply with any law relating to health requirements or health precautions, the officer may cancel the licence of such an agent, principal or employee by serving notice to that effect on the holder of the licence.

Item 3. PRODUCE AND HANDWORK VEND OR -----E50.00

This licence shall be required by every person who sells produce of handwork. For the purpose of this item "produce" means eggs, home-made non-alcoholic beverages, fresh fruit and vegetables and "handiwork" shall mean handiwork made within Swaziland.

Item 4. VENDOR'S CART-----E150.00

- (a) The holder of this license shall be entitled to carry on business by selling or exchanging or offering or exposing for sale or exchange goods, wares and foodstuffs-
 - (i) Which he conveys from place, whether by cart or movable structure;
 - (ii) In any street or any other place accessible to the public, at any open stand or in; on or from any vehicles or movable structure.
- (b) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to sell prepared food, non-alcoholic beverages, tobacco and sweets.

Item 5. STREET PHOTO GRAPHER -----E100.00

- (a) The holder of this license shall be entitled, as a principal or as an employee or agent of a principal, who carries on business by taking photographs of persons in any public street or other public places and inviting such persons to buy such photographs.
- (b) The holder of this license may in terms thereof also sell the photographs contemplated in paragraph (a).

Item 6. SHOE REPAIRING GCA OR FARM-----E100.00

The holder of this license shall be entitled to carry on the trade or business of repairing shoes in a General Commercial Area declared as such under this Order. For purposes of this licence, "repairing" includes altering.

Item 7. DEALER IN FARM PRODUCE -----E70.00

- (a) The holder of licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of buying farm produce for the purpose of sale, consignment, barter or exchange, whether by auction or out of hand, and whether or not the person dealing has a recognised place of business.
- (b) Every such licence, save as herein after provided, shall be issued in the name of an individual only, and shall be required by any person who conducts such business on behalf of the licence:

(c) Provided that when this licence is issued to a company or partnership, the licence shall also carry the name of individual using such licence.

Item 8. BAKERY GCA OR FARM -----E1500.00

RURAL AREA-----E500.00

- (a) A bakery licence holder shall be entitled to carry on the business / trade of making, baking or selling whether by wholesale or retail, bread, biscuits, rusks, pastry, rolls, tarts and other flour confection.
- (b) A holder of this licence may also in terms thereof:-
 - (i) Sell or offer or expose his products for sale by wholesale or retail on the business premises where they are baked or made.
 - (ii) Sell and deliver his products from a vehicle at which he is the owner, to a holder of a licence who may in terms thereof sell products, and
 - (iii) Acquire any product referred to in paragraph 1, from another baker and deal therewith as contemplated in sub-paragraph (i) or (ii).

Item 9. PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR / FREELANCER JOURNALIST -----E150.00

The holder of this license shall be a person who as principal or as representative, agent or employee of such principal carries on business by instituting investigations, obtaining information or tracing persons on instruction of another person.

Item 10.	BILLARD AND SNOOKER TABLE KEEPER
GCA OR	FARM500.00
RURAL	REAE250.00

The holder of a billiard and snooker table licence shall be entitled to keep a billard table for public use whether or not a charge is made for the right to play and such a licence shall not be granted unless a certificate, issued by the police officer of sub- inspector upwards, that the person to which it is to be issued is of good character has been produced to the licensing officer.

Item 11.	MILLER (PURCHASING AND SALE)E3000.00
(CUSTON	MERS ONLY)E100.00

The holder of a miller licence shall be entitled to carry on business in respect of every mill by any person who carries on the trade or business of purchasing and milling, or grinding sugar cane, nuts, cotton or any seed into sugar, flour, meal or other products for sale and in the case of cereals, only for sale as a whole grain or who carries on the trade or business of milling sugar, grinding nuts, cotton or other seeds into flour, meal or other products for reward in cash or kind.

Item 12.	COBBLERE60.00
	solder of a cobbler license shall be entitled to carry on the business of making or ring footwear.
(b) The h	older of this licence may also sell footwear made by him.
Item 13.	BLACKSMITH OR FARRIERE60.00
	acksmith or farrier license shall be entitled to carry on the business of a blacksmith hall entitle the holder thereof to sell materials ordinarily used in connection with
Item 14.	EATING HOUSEKEEPER Shisanyama GCA OR FARME300.00
	RURAL AREAE150.00
	s licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of selling or supplying food or ling, structure or premises where food or drink is sold or supplied for consumption s.
Item 15.	GREEN GROCER GCA OR FARME200.00
	RURAL AREAE100.00
The holder of this vegetables, flower	is license shall be entitled to carry on the business of selling fresh fruit, fresh rs and plants.
grown or cultivate if such sale takes p	rower of fruits, vegetables, flowers or plants, in respect of the sale thereof when ad by him, and a farmer, in respect of the sale of produce grown or cultivated by him, place on the land where fruit, vegetables, flowers, plants or produce, as the case may nor cultivated shall not required this licence.
Item 16.	DISINFECTOR OR FUMIGATOR GCA OR FARME500.00
	RURAL AREAE250.00
with h	older of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business of disinfecting or fumigating aydro-cyanic acid gas or any other substance, which may endanger the life or health uman being.
confe	icence shall only be granted to an individual and issued in his name and shall not r the right on any other person to act on behalf of the holder of the licence unless nolder is present and exercises supervision personally.
Item 17.	DEBT COLLECTORE350.00
The holder of a de	ebt collector licence shall be entitled to carry on business by-
(a) Collec	cting money as cessionary of a debt or on behalf of a creditor or undertaking to do so;
b) Recei	ving money from a debtor on the understanding to pay to the creditor concerned; or

(c) Settling the debt of a debtor or undertaking to do so after such debtor has undertaken that he will pay the amount so settled to the debt.

EXEMPTION

A person who is an interim curator, executor or administrator of a deceased estate or who is a trustee of an insolvent estate or the judicial manager or liquidator of a company in respect of the performance of his duties in that connection.

Item 18. DEALER OR SPECULATOR IN LIVESTOCK-----E1000.00

(a) The holder of a dealer or speculator in livestock license shall be entitled to carry on the business of buying livestock for the purpose of sale, barter, or exchange or who, as an employee of a person carrying business as a dealer or speculator in livestock conducts such business on behalf of his employer, and whether by auction or out of hand and whether or not such person has a recognized place of business:

Provided that a farmer or breeder of livestock shall not require this licence in respect of the sale, barter or exchange of livestock bred by him in Swaziland or purchased and resold in the course of his ordinary farming operations.

(b) Every such licence shall be issued in the name of one individual only:

Provided that if such licence is issued to a company or partnership it shall also specify the name of the individual using it and the name of such individual may be changed by a licensing officer without any additional charge, upon the request of the company or partnership.

Item 19.	FISHMONGER/FISHFRIER GCA OR FARME200.00				
	RURAL AREAE100.00				

- (a) The holder of this license shall be entitled to carry on the trade by selling or offering for sale raw fish or by frying or otherwise cooking, pickling, currying or subjection to any other process or preparation of fish and by selling it for consumption off the licensed premises.
- (b) The holder of this licence may in terms thereof also sell dried, salted smoked fish.

Item 20.	ICE CREAM PARLOUR GCA OR FARME300.00
	RURAL AREAE150.00

The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of selling, offering or exposing for sale ice cream or any related products from any premise.

Item 21.	CAFÉ KEEPER GCA OR FARM ————————————————————————————————————
	RURAL AREAE250.00

(a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business of selling or supplying meals or refreshments for consumption on or off the licensed premises.

S18
(b) A holder of this licence may also in terms thereof sell or supply bread, meat, including cooked poultry, cooked fish, biltong, polony, sausages, bacon, eggs, butter for consumption on or off the licensed premises.
Item 22. CATERERE500.00
(a) The holder of a caterer licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of preparing food and supplying such food, with or without drink, at any function, reception, entertainment, party or gathering of people.
(b) A holder of this licence may in terms thereof also supply aerated or mineral water, cordial, syrup or other non-alcoholic beverages of a similar nature for consumption at a gathering referred to in paragraph (a).
Item 23. BREAKDOWN SERVICE GCA OR FARME500.00
RURAL AREAE250.00
(a) The holder of breakdown licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of towing away motor vehicles, tractors and self-propelled machinery and self-propelled vehicles which are not motor vehicles, which have been involved in an accident or have otherwise become defective.
(b) This licence shall only be granted if the business premises have storage space for such number of vehicles as the licensing officer concerned may determine.
(c) For the purpose of this item "motor vehicles" means a self-propelled vehicle which has been designed principal for the conveyance on a public road of passengers or goods or both.
Item 24. ADVERTISING AGENT / ADVERTISING CONTRACTOR
GCA OR FARME1000.00
RURAL AREAE500.00
(a) The holder of an advertising licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of making graphic design, painting and or locating advertising signs for other persons.
A holder of this licence maybe also contracts for the exhibition of display in any advertisement of any description in any manner whatsoever subject to compliance with applicable law.
EXEMPTIONS:

EXEMPTIONS:

Any agent acting on behalf of a duly licensed advertising agent or contractor

Item 25.	TAKE AWAY LICENCE GCA OR FARM ————————————————————————————————————	ı
	RURAL AREAE250.00)

(a) The licence holder shall be entitled to sell cooked and $\ensuremath{/}$ or prepared food, snacks and refreshments other than fresh meat, and vegetables.

3		rators shall be required to provide oil separators or trap for the drainage system cooking oil does not end up in the water system.	m so
	(c) A Tak restric	ke-Away Licence shall, subject to the right to use the premises for storage onlicted to the fixed premises specified therein.	y, be
	Item 26.	LAUNDROMAT LICENCE GCA OR FARME50	0.00
. •		RURAL AREAE25	0.00
		nolder of a Laundromat Licence shall operate a place where the public may wash heir clothes in machines, or wash and iron clothes manually.	and
	(b) A Lau	undromat shall be restricted to fixed premises.	
	(c) The li	icence shall be required to have a functional drainage system of waste water.	
	Item 27.	MOTOR DRIVING SCHOOL / DRIVING I NSTRUCTOR E50	0.00
	(a) The h	nolder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of-	
		nstructing any person or having such person instructed in the driving of mehicle.	otor
		Ceaching any person or causing such person to be taught the rules if the road. the raffic signs and the road signs; or	road
		Supervising any person or having such person supervised while such person driving to the person driving the person of the person driving the person of the person driving any person or having such person driving any person or having such person supervised while such person driving any person or having such person supervised while such person driving any person or having such person supervised while such person driving such person driving any person or having such person driving such	ves a
		licence holder shall have business premises where any person is, for the purpos graph (a) accepted or theoretically instructed.	se of
	Item 28.	RESTAURANT LICENCE GCA OR FARME50	0.00
		RURAL AREAE25	0.00
		staurant Licence holder shall be entitled to sell, snacks and refreshments and slakitchen (from where food is cooked and prepared) and sitting facilities.	hall
	(b) A Res	staurant licensee is entitled to prepare food for catering outside the licensed prem	ises.
	fruit,	icence shall entitle the holder to sell, for consumption on or off the licensed prem vegetables, sweets, sandwiches, cut bread, butter, cakes, biscuits, pastry of all c, cigarettes, tobacco, matches, cream, milk, eggs, books papers and magazines.	11
	Item 29.	PETROL FILLING STATION LICENCE	
		GCA OR FARME200	0.00
		RURAL AREAE100	0.00

(a) The licence holder shall be entitled to sell lubricants, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (domestic gas), aerated mineral water and soft drinks.
(b) The Petrol Filling Station Licence shall be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein.
(c) Gas handling should conform to the safety standards.
(d) This licence shall not be issued unless the applicant can produce proof that he has been issued with a calibration certificate in respect of all the fuel dispenser which will be used in the petrol filling station.
Item 30. HAIR DRESSER'LICENCE GCA OR FARME200.00
RURAL AREAE100.00
(a) The holder of a Hairdresser's Licence shall be entitled to sell hair products and cosmetics.
(b) A Hairdresser's Licence shall be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein.
Item 31. FUNERAL PARLOUR LICENCE GCA OR FARME2000.00
Item 31. FUNERAL PARLOUR LICENCE GCA OR FARME2000.00 RURAL AREAE500.00
RURAL AREAE500.00 (a) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall be entitled to sell coffins, wreaths, flowers,
RURAL AREAE500.00 (a) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall be entitled to sell coffins, wreaths, flowers, grave covers and tombstones. (b) A Funeral Parlour licensee shall prepare corpses for burial and perform all other functions
 (a) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall be entitled to sell coffins, wreaths, flowers, grave covers and tombstones. (b) A Funeral Parlour licensee shall prepare corpses for burial and perform all other functions necessary for the handling of the corpse and cremation or burial. (c) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall subject to the right to use other premises for
 (a) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall be entitled to sell coffins, wreaths, flowers, grave covers and tombstones. (b) A Funeral Parlour licensee shall prepare corpses for burial and perform all other functions necessary for the handling of the corpse and cremation or burial. (c) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein.
 (a) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall be entitled to sell coffins, wreaths, flowers, grave covers and tombstones. (b) A Funeral Parlour licensee shall prepare corpses for burial and perform all other functions necessary for the handling of the corpse and cremation or burial. (c) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein. Item 32. DRY CLEAN LICENCE GCA OR FARM————————————————————————————————————
RURAL AREA———————————————————————————————————
(a) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall be entitled to sell coffins, wreaths, flowers, grave covers and tombstones. (b) A Funeral Parlour licensee shall prepare corpses for burial and perform all other functions necessary for the handling of the corpse and cremation or burial. (c) The holder of a Funeral Parlour Licence shall subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein. Item 32. DRY CLEAN LICENCE GCA OR FARM————————————————————————————————————

(a) The holder of a Curio Shop Licence shall sell handicrafts, antiques and omaments, including screen painted items, hand painted pictures, newspapers, magazines, journals, souvenir, greeting cards, photo films, jewellery, tie and dye products. In addition the holder of this licence may sell flowers.

RURAL AREA -----E100.00

(b)	Curio shops not ope	erating within t	he premises	of tourism	enterprises	shall be	licensed
	under this Order.	-	_		_		

Item 34. CLEANING SERVICE LICENCE GCA OR FARM------E250.00

- (a) A holder of a Cleaning Service Licence shall be entitled to render the service of general cleaning of premises including shops, offices and residential places for a fee.
- (b) The licensee shall also be entitled to clean goods such as carpets, sofas and curtains.
- (c) The holder of a Cleaning Services licence shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence but has the option to deliver the service at the client's place.

Item 35. BOUTIQUE LICENCE GCA OR FARM-----E500.00

RURAL AREA ----

- (a) A holder of a Boutique Licence shall sell clothing, footwear, handbags, jewellery, designer clothes, perfumes, cosmetics, baby wear, and related accessories, for a defined market segment.
- (b) A holder of a Boutique Licence shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence.

Item 36. AUCTIONEER'S LICENCE ----- E500.00

- (a) The holder of an Auctioneer's Licence shall be entitled to sell any goods by public auction sale, sell out of hand, any such goods which were offered for sale by him at such auction sale but remain unsold.
- (b) Any employee of the holder of an Auctioneer's Licence whose name is endorsed in such licence shall not qualify to bid in the auction sale.
- (c) No judicial sale shall be conducted under an Auctioneer's Licence.
- (d) For security purposes, there should be proof of permission to auction from the Police before the auctioning takes place.

EXEMPTIONS:-

- (i) A messenger of the court or his deputy or a sheriff or his duty or any other duty authority officer of the court or a Pound Master when acting in the course of his duty.
- (ii) Any person appointed to sell movable or immovable property for or on behalf of the state or a local authority, when he acts in terms of such appointment.
- (iii) Any person acting in terms of an appointment to sell by auction on behalf of society or any association for the promotion of agriculture or the improvement of livestock or poultry at agriculture show or market held by such society or association.

	S22	
Item 3	37. GROCER GCA OR FARM	E300.00
	RURAL AREA	E150.00
ba a h	the holder of this license shall be entitled to cautering, exchange, or offering for sale, barter on holder of a general dealer's licence who carricaler in this licensed premises shall not require	exchange only groceries. Provided that es on the trade or business of a general
	or purposes of this item, groceries means all fo cludes non-alcoholic drinks, soap, candles, pa	
lic to:	otwithstanding the provision of (b)above, if the cence is situated in a rural area "groceries" also rch and radio batteries, razor blades, methy oelaces, toilets paper, locks and keys and poc	o includes patent medicines, stationery, lated spirits, benzine, paraffin lamps,
Item 3	88. PAWNBROKER	E3000.00
	ne holder of this license shall be entitled to ca bods of value in pledge or as security for mone	
	nis licence shall be not be issued unless the applipulated in the Pawnbrokers Act have been co	
bu the	holder of this licence shall not accept or adva ay, any goods should he suspect that such artic e person who offer them for pawn or sale and h form the proper authorities thereof.	cles are not the beneficiary property of
EXEMPTION	N	
Any banking i lent or advance	institution, which takes or receives goods of ved.	alue in pledge or as security for money
Item 3	39. SPAZA PHONE SERVICES LICEN	ICE (including mobile spaza)
	GCA OR FARM	E150.00
	RURAL AREA	E75.00
	he holder of spaza phone services or mobile spa lephone services to the public for a fee or rewa	
	spaza phone services or mobile spaza phone so xed specified therein.	ervices licensee shall be restricted to the
(c) Th	he licensee shall sell SPTC cards, MTN cards	s and sweets and snacks only.

Item 40. DEALER IN BONES AND USED SECOND HAND GOODS

GCA OR FARM------E200.00

RURAL AREA-----E100.00

The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on the trade or business in or from a licensed premises by buying, selling or exchanging bones or any of the following used goods:-

Clothing, footwear, timber, building bricks or blocks, building material or accessories, worn out machinery, drums, tins, bottles, packing – cases, boxes, crates or other containers, metal, rags, bags, paper or other waste materials.

Item 41 CINEMATOGRAPHIC FILM EXHIBITOR:-----E150,00

The holder of this license shall be entitled to carry on the business of showing or exhibiting cinematographic films for payments or reward.

Item 42. DEALER IN HOUSEHOLD, PATENT AND

PROPRIETARY MEDICINE GCA OR FARM-----E500.00

RURAL AREA-----E250.00

- (a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of selling or supplying herbal medicine, household medicine, or patent and proprietary medicine by retail.
- (b) For the purpose of paragraph (a) -
 - (i) "household medicine" means any medicine or medicinal product or preparation
 which is not a herbal medicine or any medicine contemplated in sub-paragraph (b)
 and which is manufactured and sold under a recognized and well known name; and
 - (ii) "Patent and proprietary medicine" means any medicine-
 - (iii) protected under current letters patent;
 - (iv) prepared or purported or professed to have been prepared from some or other secret formula;
 - (v) prepared or purported or professed to have been prepared by some secret or occult skill, whether or not the formula is or is professed to be secret;
 - (vi) sold under a name or trade-mark specially registered in respect thereof, or
 - (vii) sold under any description, which implies or indicates proprietary rights.

EXEMPTION:

A holder of a Pharmacy Licence.

The holder of a discotheque licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of keeping a discotheque for reward.

--- F.1700.00

Item 44. MICRO LENDING----(a) The holder of a Micro Lending licence shall be entitled to provide micro loans or lend people money of the amount specified by the applicant. (b) A micro lending licence shall be restricted to fixed premises or otherwise specified therein, which shall be inspected. (c) A micro-lender shall not keep or retain personal documents for security reasons but can make use of personal information from identity cards only, which information shall be confidential and used only for the intended purposes. (d) A micro-lender is prohibited from demanding personal documents like bank cards and PIN codes from the applicant as security. (e) The application for a loan shall be made in a prescribed form detailing the amount borrowed, interest rate charged and the period in which the loan lapses. (f) A person granted this licence shall, to the extent applicable, comply with the requirements of the ITEM 45. DAIRY/DAIRY FARM GCA OR FARM-----E500.00 RURAL AREA-----E 250.00 (a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business by selling or distributing milk products and -(i) sterilizing, pasteurizing it or subjecting it to any other from hot treatment or cooling (ii) processing it into any milk product or composite dairy product; or (iii) placing such milk, milk product or composite dairy products is distributed and sealing such containers. (b) A holder of this licence may in terms thereof also sell, distribute or deliver milk, any products, or composite dairy product on or off the licensed premises. (c) For the purpose of this item, paragraph (b) "milk product" means cream, separated milk, sour milk, buttermilk, cultured mild or cultured butter milk which is produced from land of which the applicant is the owner, lessee or occupier, provided such trading is not carried on by such person through an agent, other than employee of such person. Item 46. DRILLER LICENCE----The holder of this licence is entitled to carry on the business of drilling for water for hire or reward. The holder of a barber licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of shaving, cutting, washing, waving, straightening or otherwise treating the hair and or beard of any other person.

Item 48. SUPERMAKERT/CHAIN STORE LICENCE

GCA OR FARM-----E3000.00

RURAL AREA-----E1250.00

- (a) The holder of a Supermarket or Chain Store Licence shall sell food items (groceries) and household goods. In addition, the holder is entitled to sell unscheduled or patent medicines, cosmetics, toiletry and reading matter such as newspapers. The holder of a Supermarket or Chain Store licence shall not sell items for which a Petrol Filling Station licence is required except for soft drinks and aerated mineral water.
- (b) A Supermarket or Chain Store Licence shall require a minimum floor space of 1000 square meters.
- (c) A Supermarket or Chain Store licensee shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence.

Item 49. FURNITURE SHOP LICENCE GCA OR FARM -----E1500.00

RURAL AREA -----E300.00

- (a) The holder of a Furniture Shop licence shall sell movable household goods and electronic equipment.
- (b) A Furniture Shop shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence.

Item 50. BUSINESS BROKER, ESTATE AGENT -

AND EMPLOYMENT AGENT GCA OR FARM------E2500.00

RURAL AREA------E1250.00

- (a) The holder of a business broker, estate agent and employment agent licence shall be entitled to carry on the business of:
 - (i) Negotiating bargains or contracts between persons in matters of business, trade or commerce, including sales or other dispositions of movables or immovable property for a remuneration commonly called commission or brokerage; or
 - (ii) Executing or undertaking any agency, including the letting of houses or other fixed property for a commission; and
 - (iii) Screening and recruiting personnel for employment for individuals or organisation for a commission.

Item 52 CAR RENTAL SERVICE LICENCE------E1500.00

(a) The holder of car rental services license shall rent out cars and services to the public for a fee or reward.

(b) A car rental service license shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed specified therein.
(c) The licensee shall have the option to deliver the rented car and services at client's place.
Item 53. KENNEL OR PETS BOARDING ESTABLISHMENT OR
SALONE150.00
(a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business by-
(i) keeping two on more bitches for the purpose of breeding and selling dogs or offering dogs for sale; or
(ii) keeping dogs for the purpose of training them or hiring them out as watchdogs; or
(iii) providing boarding for dogs and pets; and
(iv) giving beauty treatment to dogs or pets by clipping, washing or brushing or by attending to their nails or teeth.
Item 54. LIVERY STABLE OR RIDING SCHOOL KEEPERE150.00
(a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business by keeping horses or any other member of the equine family for the purpose of-
(i) hiring them out for riding or any other work, or(ii) using them to give riding lessons.
Item 55. MANUFACTURER: (MICRO SCALE) E1000.00 (SMALL SCALE)E1500.00
(MEDIUM SCALE)E2000.00
(LARGE SCALE)E3000.00
(a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to engage in the production of a finished article from raw materials or printing from combination of other articles and materials.
 (b) Exemptions: no licence shall be required under this item for the sale of - (i) Produce or handiwork grown, produced or made within Swaziland when sold by person who has himself produced, grown or made such article.
(ii) Produce on handiwork covered by any other subsisting licence issued under this order;
(iii) Produce grown or produced within Swaziland and any handiwork when sold by any person within a Swazi Area.
Item 56. MOTOR VEHICLE ATTENDANTE150.00

The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business in a street or other public place by allocating or offering to attend to or take care of a parked motor vehicle.

on who wants to sell any goods in respect of which he is duly lice all apply for this licence in order to carry on the trade or occupation while the carrival wall or stock show or at any place within Sweet	n for which he is
RURAL AREA	E1000.00
holder of this licence shall be entitled to sell thereunder petrol, oil, or accessories other than motor cars, motor cycles or other self pro-	types and other pelled vehicles.
licence holder shall be entitled to carry on the business of repailing or storing motor vehicles, motor cycles or other mechanically propayment or reward.	ring, receiving, ropelled vehicles
holder of the licence shall be entitled to sell thereunder petrol, oil or accessories other than motor cars, motor cycles or other self pro	, tyres and other pelled vehicles.
. PHARMACIST/CHEMIST AND APOTHECARY	
GCA OR FARM	E2000.00
RURAL AREA	E500.00
holder of this license shall be a person who practices as a pharmaci olies by retail any drug or medicine and who compounds and dispens	st, who sells and ses prescriptions.
older of this licence may in terms thereof also sell, offer or expose for cical, orthopedic, photographic appliances, apparatus requisites and such other articles of a like nature as are customarily dealt in agaist.	l toilet requisites
s licence shall not be granted unless the applicant can produce proof ractice as a pharmacist.	of authorization
. HIRE SERVICE LICENCE	E500.00
holder of a Hire Service Licence shall hire out goods and services for	or a fee.
ire Service licensee shall, subject to the right to use other premises for ricted to the fixed premises specified therein.	r storage only, be
ire Service licensee shall, subject to the right to use other premises for ricted to the fixed premises specified therein. licensee shall have the option to deliver the goods and services himse.	
h hool line is says	apply for this licence in order to carry on the trade or occupation thibition, agricultural or stock show or at any place within Swazi MOTOR GARAGE GCA OR FARM————————————————————————————————————

RURAL AREA-----

----E500.00

- (a) The holder of a General Clothing Licence shall sell clothing, footwear, handbags, jewellery and cosmetics.
- (b) A General Clothing licence shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence.

EXEMPTION:

A person who carries on trade by selling, exchanging or offering or exposing for sale or exchange-

- (a) Newspapers, including any printed matter, not being a bound volume.
- (b) A programe of a performance of any nature, whether it is written, type written, printed or produced in any other manner.
- (c) Produce of land of which he is the owner, lease or occupier, provided such trading is not carried on by such person through an agent, other than employee of such person.

Item 62. GENERAL DEALER'S LICENCE

GCA OR FARM	-E2000.00
RURAL AREA	E250.00

- (a) The holder of a General Dealer's Licence shall trade in any goods other than those covered under Fresh Produce, Petrol Filling Station, Motor Dealer's or Restaurant licences.
- (b) A General Dealer licensee may sell unscheduled drugs or medicines, which do not require a doctor's prescriptions, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (domestic gas) and paraffin.
- (c) A General Dealer's Licence shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence.
- (d) The storage and handling of gas should conform to the safety standards.
- (e) The holder of general dealer's licence shall be entitled to carry on business in a shop, store or place where goods, wares, merchandise, produce or livestock are sold, bartered or exchanged or offered or exposed for sale, where the trade or business so carried on is not covered by any other licence issuable under these regulations or any other law.

EXEMPTIONS:

- A farmer or market gardener in respect of the sale of produce raised or grown by himself;
- (ii) A manufacturer (as hereinafter defined) in respect of the sale of goods of the sale of goods manufactured or produced by him within Swaziland, except in respect of the sale of such goods by retail from a shop, store or fixed place;
- (iii) Any person licensed as a butcher, baker, apothecary or fresh produce dealer, in so far as any dealings to that person are covered by a licence or licences held by him;
- (iv) Any person licensed to sell intoxicating liquor in respect of dealings covered by that licence.

- (v) Any builder, contractor, artisan or any other person who suppliers materials or fixtures in fulfilment of his contract to do any work or as part of work done or who sells to order only the product of his own skilled labour.
- (vi) Any person who, being licensed under the Order to sell any particular articles or things, sells only those particular articles or things.
- (vii) Any mission school or other educational institution in respect of the sale of goods produced or manufactured by the scholars or inmates of any such mission, school or institution in the ordinary course of their education.
- (viii) Any school or other educational institution, in respect of the sale of books, writing materials or other educational apparatus to students or to parents or to guardians of students attending such school or educational institution.
- (ix) Any mission in respect of the sale of religious books to bona fide adherents of such mission.
- (x) Police, prison and army canteens, in respect of the sale of goods to police, prison officers and army personnel respectively.

The holder of such a licence shall be a person who carries on business / trade by:-

- (a) Selling, offering or exposing or exposing for sale raw meat in, on or from the trade / business premises or
- (b) Taking any order for the delivery of raw meat from his trade / business premises.
- (c) A holder of this licence may also in terms therefore:-
 - (i) Make sausages, brown, polony and biltong etc, meat products
 - (ii) Sell, offer or expose for sale and take orders for delivery from the trade / business premises sausages, brown, polony, biltong, offal ham, bacon frozen or preserved meat.
 - (iii) Render fat from animals slaughtered by him or from carcasses purchased by him:
 - (iv) Cure the hides and skins of animals slaughtered by him. For the purpose of this item "meat includes the flesh of poultry, but not members of the equine family.

Item 64. WORKSHOP LICENCE GCA OR FARM-----E1500.00

MOBILE WORKSHOP LICENCE-----E500.00

RURAL AREA------E500.00

(a) Repairing means replacing a worn out part, maintaining and servicing the item to a reliable working condition.

- (b) A Workshop Licence shall be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein.
- (c) Where the licensee services automobile engines of any kind, he shall build a wash bay and an oil separator so that the water that is disposed of into the environment is not polluted with oil from the engine.

Item 65. TRAVEL AGENT-----E1500.00

- (a) The holder of this license shall be entitled to carry on the business of (travel agent) receiving orders or booking or journeys or passages by land, sea or air, otherwise than by transport operated by himself.
- (b) A holder of this license may in terms thereof also sell or supply overnight bags, travel books and brochures.
- (c) This license shall be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein.

Item 66. DEALER IN AERATED OR MINERAL WATER

MANUFACTURER------E500.00

- (a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business, including a person licensed to sell intoxicating liquor, who carries on the business by selling or supplying on the business on premises, aerated or mineral water, cordial, syrup or other beverages of a similar nature, whether mixed or unmixed with any others, and whether for consumption on or off the trade premises.
- (b) A holder of this licence may also in terms thereof sell tobacco in any form and matches.

Item 67. PHYSICAL CULTURE, HEALTH OR BEAUTY SALON

GCA OR FARM -----E300.00

RURAL AREA -----E 150.00

- 1. This licence shall be required by a person who carries on business / trade by maintaining a place where:-
 - (a) facilities for, or institution or guide dance in beauty therapy, physical culture or fitness or posture improvement are provided,
 - (b) Turkish bath or message or sauna or infra-red treatment is provided.

Item 68. PHOTOGRAPHIC STUDIO GCA OR FARM------E300.00

RURAL AREA ------E150.00

- (a) The holder of this license shall be entitled to carry on the business of taking photographs, printing, developing enlarging of films or framing of photographs.
- (b) The holder of this licence may in terms thereof sell and / or expose for sale the photographs contemplated in paragraph 1 and photographic equipment and accessories.

Item 69. BOOKSHOP LICENCE GO	CA OR FARM ———	E1500.00
RURAL AREA		E500.00
 (a) A Bookshop Licence holder shall be newspapers, computer consumable educational toys. 	e entitled to sell books, statio es, calculators, educational fi	nery, cards, magazines, lms, journals, toys and
(b) A Bookshop shall subject to the right to fixed premises specified in the li	nt to use other premises for sto cence.	orage only, be restricted
Item 70. BUILDER AND CONTRA	CTOR (MICRO)	E1000.00
	(SMALL)	E1 250.00
	(MEDIUM)	E2 500.00
	(LARGE)	E5 000.00
(a) The license holder shall be entitled construction work including such i		nder-taking building or
(b) For purposes of determining a lice criteria shall apply-	nce fee payable by the the ap	oplicant, the following
(i) A micro enterprise is one who complement of 1 to 3 people E60, 0000.	hose asset value is under E and /or has an annual turno	350, 000, has a staff over (annual?) of up to
(ii) A small enterprise is one whose a staff complement of 4 to 10 pe	e asset value is between E50, cople, and \or has an annual tur	001 and E 2 million, has nover of up to E60, 000.
(iii) A medium enterprise is one who with a staff complement of 11 E8 Million.		
(iv) A large enterprise is one whose exceeds the figures stated in (i		r and staff complement
Item 71. CINEMA/THEATRE GCA	OR FARM	E500.00
RURAL AR	REA	E250.00
(a) A holder of a cinema and theatre lie	cense shall be entitled to carr	ry on the business of

- (a) A holder of a cinema and theatre license shall be entitled to carry on the business of showing or exhibiting motion pictures, charging an admission fee from spectators.
- (b) The holder of this licence shall also be entitled to sell refreshments, confectionery, cigarettes, tobacco, matches provided that such sales shall be conducted only during the show time.

S32 Item 72. STREET VENDOR----(a) In respect of each person engaged in selling in any street, road or thorough fare or open place, whether as principal, agent or employee. (b) The holder of this licence shall be require by any person who himself or through an agent or employee offers goods for sale from a hand borrow or hand cart or from a bicycle or from a tray or other receptacle within any village or urban area: (c) Provided that this licence shall only be issued to a person duly licensed under this order as a bake or eating house keeper or a general dealer or restaurant, refreshment or tearoom keeper and shall permit the sale within the village or urban area in which the holders business is situated of such non-alcoholic drinks. Item 73. ACCOMMODATION ESTABLISHMENT GCA OR FARM-----1000.00 RURAL AREA -----E500.00 (a) This licence shall be issued to a person who carries on business by providing other persons with accommodation or accommodation and one or more meals per person per day, at daily, weekly, monthly or other periodic charges. (b) A person provides accommodation in terms of this item where such person-(i) provides accommodation with one or more meals per person per day and who has not more than 8 beds available ;or (ii) provides accommodation in rooms without meals and who has not more than 4 rooms available for letting ;or (iii) provides accommodation in one flat without meals; (c) For the purpose of this item -(i) "accommodation" means sleeping or lodging facilities provided in a hotel, motel or boarding house or flats or rooms, which are let, furnished or unfurnished. (ii) "Room" means any room without a kitchen; and (iii) "flat" means any room with a kitchen (block of flats). (d) A holder of this licence shall be entitled to provide parking space on the business premises exclusively for the vehicles of residents or employees of, or visitors to the accommodation establishment and wash or dry-clean linen, carpets, floor rugs, blankets,

curtains or any other domestic fabrics of the accommodation establishment as well as

RURAL AREA ----E1500.00

Item 74. HARDWARE LICENCE GCA OR FARM -----E3000.00

the clothing of the resident and employees.

- (a) The holder of a Hardware licence shall not sell Liquefied Petroleum Gas (domestic gas).
- (b) The holder of a Hardware Licence shall be entitled to sell tools, camping and building and building materials.
- (c) A Hardware licensee shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified therein.

Item 75. DEALER IN MOTOR VIHICLE-----E3000.00

- 1. This licence shall be required by every person, in addition to any other licence held by him, who carries on the trade or business of selling, barter, exchange, or offering or exposing for sale, barter or exchange any motor car, motor cycle or other mechanically propelled vehicle
- 2. The holder of this licence may in addition, sell on the premises:-
 - (a) Tyres and other motor accessories other than petrol and oil and
 - (b) Electrical appliances for motor vehicles.

Item 76. DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENCE-----E2500.00

- (a) The holder of a Distributor's Licence shall sell general merchandise in bulk to licensed traders.
- (b) A Distributor shall distribute nationwide, from a warehouse located in the jurisdiction of the issuing Licensing officer.

Item 77. MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT

GCA OR	FARM	E3000.00

RURAL AREA ------E1000.00

The holder of this license shall be entitled to advise individuals and organizations in any technical or managerial skills for payment or reward.

Item 78. PROPRIETOR OF A BONE STERILISING AND MILLING PLANT ------E200.00

The holder of this licence shall be entitled to purchase or otherwise acquires animal bones, horns or hoofs, or any product thereof, whether sterilized or otherwise, for the purpose of exporting them, or for the purpose of re-selling sterilized bones, horns or hoofs or any product thereof.

Item 79.	DEPARTMENT	STORE	LICENCE	GCA	OR	FARM	E3500.00
		DIIDAI	ADEA				E1750 00

(a) The holder of a Department Store licence shall sell different categories of goods in different departments of items under one roof except vehicles, petrol, diesel, paraffin and Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) – (domestic gas).

- (b) The different categories of goods to be sold shall be listed on the licence.
- (c) The total floor area for the store shall be a minimum floor space of 2500 square meters.
- (d) A holder of a Department Store licence shall, subject to the right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence.

Item 80. DEALER IN WHOLESALE------E5000.00

- (a) The holder of this licence shall be entitled to carry on business by selling, exchanging, offering or exposing for sale or exchanging goods, wares, petrol or petroleum products, foodstuffs, produce (or live animals) only in build to shops and other trade / business to be retailed by such shops and other businesses.
- (b) A holder of this licence shall, subject to right to use other premises for storage only, be restricted to the fixed premises specified in the licence.
- (c) The holder this licence shall only sell to retail such goods as he is entitled to sell under his licence and such goods as the retailer is entitled to purchase for his retail business / trade under the retail's licence.
- (d) The term "retailer" for the purpose of this regulation shall mean a licensed trader in those goods and persons exempted under (f) here under. It shall in no event be construed to mean any member of the public, national or foreign, who is not a holder of any such licence.
- (e) A holder of this licence shall not be a holder of any licence to trade in retail.

EXEMPTIONS

The exemptions provided for under Item 62 in respect of a General Dealer's licence shall also be applicable to this item.

Item 81. AGENT OF A FIRM NOT RESIDENT OR CARRYING ON BUSINESS IN SWAZILAND-----E3000.00

- (a) This license is required by a person who, whether on a commission basis or for direct payment or for compensation in any form whatsoever, in any way advertises or holds himself out as the authorized representative or agent of any manufacturing or trading establishment not resident nor carrying on business in Swaziland or who, whether as principal, agent, or employee of any manufacturing or trading concern not resident or carrying on business in Swaziland actually invites, solicits, canvasses or accepts an order for the sale or supply of goods by such a non resident manufacturing or trading establishment to persons in Swaziland.
- (b) A person granted this licence shall also be entitled to supply or deliver goods to persons in Swaziland in respect of orders placed with the non resident enterprise provided that the holder of an Agent's Licence shall only supply goods in bulk or in wholesale quantities to persons licensed as Manufacturers or Distributors or Dealers in Wholesale.
- (c) This licence shall not be required by -

- persons who are already licenced to trade as a Manufacturer, Distributor, Dealer in Wholesale: or
- (ii) any other licensed person engaged in the sale or supply of goods where such goods are purchased and resold in the ordinary course of his own licensed business:
 - provided that where the person supplying the goods is a non resident manufacturing or trading establishment that is not licensed under this Item, the licenced person must obtain the prior written authorisation of the Minister.
- (d) The licensing officer shall endorse on each licence the full particulars of each establishment represented by the agent and the full particulars of licensed persons to be supplied by the non resident trading establishment, provided that where a licence holder wishes to assume agency for additional products he shall obtain the prior written approval of the licensing officer.
- (e) If during the currency of a licence the holder is unable to make use of his licence, the licence may, on application to the licensing officer in the manner prescribed, be transferred to another person on payment of the prescribed fee.

Item 82. CAR WASH LICENCE -----E100.00

- (a) The holder of a Car Wash licence shall be authorised to clean or wash automobiles and their accessories for a fee.
- (b) A car washing or cleaning process can be auto mechanical or manual
- (c) The licensee or his agents shall issue a reference number or receipt to any motorist who leaves his automobile for cleaning.
- (d) The car wash business shall be restricted to the premises specified in the licence.
- (e) The licensee shall be required to have a functional drainage system for the disposal of soiled water.
- (f) The licensee shall be required to build an oil or water separator trap so that the water is disposed of into the environment is not polluted with oil from the automobiles.
- (g) The licensee shall provide a clear and identifiable wash bay.

General Principles Guiding the Issue of Certain Licenses.

- 4. (1) (i) This section seeks to streamline local business activity with the provisions of the National Policy on the Development of Small and Medium Enterprises which was adopted by Cabinet in 2005. The review of licensing regulations is a phased approach towards realigning economic activity to encourage and accelerate the participation of indigenous Swazis in economic activity. Numerous legislative measures will in the meantime be put in place to support this policy direction.
 - (ii) When considering applications for the grant and renewal of trading licenses listed in Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 63, 72, and 82 of Schedule B, a Licensing Officer shall, in line with the National Policy on the Development of Small and Medium Enterprises, give preference to applications made by local micro, small and

medium entrepreneurs who are Swazi citizens or locally registered companies in which the majority shareholding is held by Swazi citizens or partnerships in which the majority of the partners or those who hold a controlling interest are Swazi citizens.

- (2) For purposes of these Regulations micro, small and medium enterprises shall be categorised as follows:-
 - (a) A micro enterprise is one whose asset value is under E50, 000, has a staff complement of 1 to 3 people and/or has an annual turnover of up to E60, 0000.
 - (b) A small enterprise is one whose asset value is between E50, 001 and E 2 million, has a staff complement of 4 to 10 people and \or has an annual turnover of up to E60, 000.
 - (c) A medium enterprise is one whose asset value is between E2 Million and E5Million, with a staff complement of 11 to 50 people and or has an annual turnover of up to E8 Million.
- (3) The Licensing Officer shall refuse to grant a licence to an applicant who fails to produce such documents as the Licensing Officer requires to prove that the applicant qualifies to be granted a licence under this section:

Provided that the Minister may from time to time by Notice published in the gazette, stipulate the documents required.

- (4) A licence granted under this section may be amended, transferred or renewed in the manner prescribed in this Order unless the Licensing Officer has reason to believe that granting such amendment, transfer or renewal shall result in the licence being held by persons who do not meet the criteria stated in this section: provided that the Licensing Officer may grant such application upon such conditions as he deems necessary to ensure compliance with the provisions of this section or the Order.
- (5) The provisions of this section shall not affect licences in respect of the items listed in sub section (1) (ii) which have been validly granted prior to the coming into effect of these Regulations.

Introduction of Schedule C

5. An application for the renewal of licences shall be made in the manner prescribed in Schedule C below as follows-

SCHEDULE C (a)

TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975 (Order No. 20 of 1975)

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF TRADING LICENCE (Under section 7 (3))

(Applicants are advised that it is an offence under section 17 (3) of the order to give false
information or make a Statement which the maker has reason to believe is not true in an application
under the said Order)

1.	Applicant's Name
2.	Postal Address
	Name or style of Rusiness

4. Nature of type of Licence
5. Location of Business Premises
6. Have any changes occurred in the ownership in the licence business?
If so, provide details and attach relevant documentary proof
7. Are all approvals and authorisations issued to the applicant in order to carry on the business still valid?
If not, provide details
Residence Permit No. and date of expiry
Work Permit No. and date of expiry
SNPF Employer registration No. and date of expiry
SWORN DECLARATION BY APPLICATION
1
Signature of Applicant
Sworn before me thisday of
Commissioner of oaths
LICENSING OFFICER (DATE STAMP)
REVENUE OFFICER

SCHEDULE C (b)

TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975 (Order No. 20 of 1975)

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL / TEMPORAL TRADING LICENCE (Item 45 of Schedule B)

(Applicants are advised that it is an offence under section 17 (3) of the order to give false information or make a Statement which the maker has reason to believe is not true in an application under the said Order) Application: Address: Business: Duration of Special Licence Intended place of trading: Signature of Licence Holder Licensing Officer (Date stamp) Licensing issued..... REVENUE OFFICER Prescription of application fees 6. The Schedule prescribing application fees for the grant ,renewal, amendment and transfer trading licenses is amended by replacing it with the following-SCHEDULE D APPLICATION FEES FOR THE GRANT, AMENDMENT AND TRANSFER OF TRADING LICENCES. Application for:-50.00 Publication Grant: 50.00 Grant Transfer: Publication 50.00 Transfer 25.00

S39

Amendment:

Publication

50.00

Amendment

25.00

Appeal:

Appeal

50.00

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 60 of 2005

7. Legal Notice No.60 of 2005 is hereby revoked.

L. E. DLAMINI
MINISTER FOR ENTERPRISE AND EMPLOYMENT

The Government Printer, Mbabane